## CITY OF THE VILLAGE OF DOUGLAS ALLEGAN COUNTY, MICHIGAN

## Resolution No. 01-2025

At a reg	ular meeting	of the Cit	y of the	Village of	Douglas C	City Council	held on
	at the City of	of the Village	of Dougl	as Hall, the	following R	esolution wa	s offered
for adoption by	Council me	mber		and wa	s seconded	by Council	member
	_:						

## A RESOLUTION APPROVING THE DRAFT MASTER PLAN UPDATE FOR DISTRIBUTION AND ASSERTING THE CITY COUNCIL'S RIGHT TO ADOPT SUCH MASTER PLAN UPDATE

WHEREAS, the Michigan Planning Enabling Act, MCL 125.3801 *et seq.* ("MPEA") authorizes the Planning Commission to prepare a Master Plan for the use, development and preservation of all lands in the City; and

WHEREAS, the City of the Village of Douglas Planning Commission has undertaken an effort to evaluate and update the City's Master Plan and has assembled a revised draft Master Plan; and

WHEREAS, the Michigan Planning Enabling Act, MCL 125.3842, requires the City Council to authorize distribution of the Master Plan Update draft to the Notice Group entities identified in the MPEA; and

WHEREAS, the Michigan Planning Enabling Act, MCL 125.3843, provides the City Council with the option to assert their right to adopt the Master Plan.

## NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT HEREBY RESOLVED AS FOLLOWS:

- Intent to Adopt Master Plan Update. Pursuant to MCL 125.3843, the City Council hereby asserts its right and intention to adopt an update to the City's Master Plan.
  Distribution of Draft Plan to Notice Group. Pursuant to MCL 125.3842, the City.
- 2. Distribution of Draft Plan to Notice Group. Pursuant to MCL 125.3842, the City Council hereby approves distribution of the draft updated Master Plan to the Notice Group outlined in MPEA for review and comment. YEAS: NAYS: ABSENT/ABSTAIN: RESOLUTION DECLARED ADOPTED. **CERTIFICATION** I hereby certify that the above is a true copy of a resolution adopted by the City of the Village of Douglas City Council at the time, date, and place specified above pursuant to the required statutory procedures. Respectfully submitted,

Laura Kasper,

City of the Village of Douglas Clerk